

CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

**SENATE BILL 5881**

66th Legislature  
2019 Regular Session

Passed by the Senate April 27, 2019  
Yeas 47 Nays 0

---

**President of the Senate**

Passed by the House April 15, 2019  
Yeas 97 Nays 1

---

**Speaker of the House of Representatives**

Approved

---

**Governor of the State of Washington**

CERTIFICATE

I, Brad Hendrickson, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **SENATE BILL 5881** as passed by the Senate and the House of Representatives on the dates hereon set forth.

---

**Secretary**

FILED

**Secretary of State  
State of Washington**

---

SENATE BILL 5881

---

AS AMENDED BY THE HOUSE

Passed Legislature - 2019 Regular Session

State of Washington

66th Legislature

2019 Regular Session

By Senators King, Hobbs, Takko, Wellman, Saldaña, Rivers, Holy, and Keiser

1 AN ACT Relating to the installation of safety glazing or film  
2 sunscreening materials; amending RCW 46.37.435; and prescribing  
3 penalties.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

5 **Sec. 1.** RCW 46.37.435 and 1990 c 95 s 2 are each amended to read  
6 as follows:

7 ~~((From June 7, 1990,))~~ (1) A person ((who)) is guilty of unlawful  
8 installation of safety glazing or film sunscreening material if he or  
9 she knowingly installs safety glazing or film sunscreening material  
10 in violation of RCW 46.37.430 ((is guilty of)). Installation includes  
11 both the original application of safety glazing or film sunscreening  
12 material and the installation of vehicle windows which have already  
13 had safety glazing or film sunscreening material applied. Unlawful  
14 installation of safety glazing or film sunscreening material((s-  
15 Unlawful installation)) is a misdemeanor.

16 (2) A person is guilty of unlawful purchase or sale of safety  
17 glazing or film sunscreening material installation services if he or  
18 she provides or receives compensation with the knowledge that such  
19 compensation is for the purpose of installing safety glazing or film  
20 sunscreening material in violation of RCW 46.37.430. Installation  
21 includes both the original application of safety glazing or film

1 sunscreening material and the installation of vehicle windows which  
2 have already had safety glazing or film sunscreening material  
3 applied. Unlawful purchase or sale of safety glazing or film  
4 sunscreening material installation services is a gross misdemeanor.

--- END ---